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i
January 4, 1994 '

OUR REF: N94002

Mr. Thomas T. Martin
Regional Administrator

United States Nuclear Regulatory i
'

Commission, Region I '

475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1413

Dear Mr. Martin:
!This responds to your letter of December 6, 1993,

requesting that Public Service Electric & Gas Company ("PSE&G")provide your office, within thirty days,; "a response in writing i,| and under oath or affirmation that describes the actions, if any, '

taken or planned to assure" that the employment action described
in the referenced Department of Labor complaint "does not have a <

!
| chilling effect in discouraging other licensee or contract
! employees from raising perceived safety concerns." .The

referenced complaint was filed by an employee of PSE&G who|

| alleged that he was the subject of a discriminatory job action as'

a result of his actions in identifying a safety problem to
| certain Salem managers on December 3-4, 1992.

As stated in your letter, the District Director of the
, Wage and Hour Division has made a preliminary finding of
|
' discrimination because "on 1/26/93, the Grade 5 position which

the complainant had been temporarily filling was approved for
permanent status," and the failure to promote the complainant to
this position was deemed discriminatory. Contrary to the finding
of the Wage and Hour Division, however, PSE&G management had D21
approved filling the Grade 5 position at that juncture. Rather,
it was on or about that date that the General Manager - Quality|

Assurance / Nuclear Safety Review ("QA - NSR"), received a|'

requisition to fill the position. Because of a Company-wide jobfreeze as well as an ongoing evaluation of the effectiveness of
the Nuclear Safety Review organization by an independent
management consultant, that requisition was not approved and,therefore, the position was not available to be filled. It
should.be noted that other positions within the NSR organizationwere held open during this timeframe.t

; .M M -9 G Q
It is our understanding that the Wage and Hour,

i

Division's ultimate finding of discrimination is based upon the
erroneous belief that the mere receipt of the requisition was
tantamount to a decision by PSE&G management to fill the

'

position. Moreover, the complainant's Department of Labor jf
V
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[doIM0772dlD $W'



. - - . - - - - . . . . . - - - - . . . - - . - - . _ _ - _ . - - . _ .- ~ --

*,
. .*

.

s..

*

p
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,

complaint alleges entitlement to a Grade 6, not a Grade 5,position. The complaint does not refer to the Grade 5 position4

i to which the Wage and Hour Division found the complainant; entitled. PSE&G was unaware that the Wage and Hour Division was
considering whether there had been discrimination involving theGrade 5 position until it received the decision.

'

At no time did'

the Wage and Hour Division advise PSE&G of its investigation of
new charges it had developed outside the scope of the complainti

or give PSE&G an opportunity to respond to those new charges.
Significantly, the Wage and Hour Division found no discrimination
in the denial to the complainant of a Grade 6 position, as he
alleged.

! s

For these reasons, PSE&G strongly disagrees with the
preliminary finding of discrimination and has appealed the:

!

decision of the Wage and Hour Division by requesting a hearingbefore an Administrative Law Judge. A hearing is now scheduled lfor January 12, 1994.
'

Further, PSE&G has submitted a Motion for Summary
t

Decision to the Administrative Law Judge, which is now pending {
review.D This motion sets forth the position of PSE&G that i

(1)the promotion sought by the complainant could not have been
granted because of the aforementioned Company-wide job freeze and
the ongoing evaluation of the NSR organization to determine
whether certain positions would be eliminated;U (2) PSE&G'scompetitive bidding requirements for open positions would havee

enabled any number of interested and qualified candidates to seek
any position the complainant might have sought by way of

i
a

V Your letter of December 6, 1993 states that our response"should not to the extent possible, include any personalprivacy, pro,prietary, or safeguards information so that it can
be released to the public and placed in the NRC Public
Document Room." In contemplation of this action, we have
deleted from the Motion for Summary Decision all quotations'

from the complainant's personnel file, including theaffidavits filed in support of the motion which discuss thoue
files. This Motion was filed with a Motion for RestrictedAccess Treatment. A copy of the redacted Motion is attached
for your review. An NRC representative has already reviewedthe unredacted material.

F
As you are aware, the complainant sought a Grade 14 position,
as stated in his request for salary and grade increase dated
May 27, 1983. The grade to which the Wage and Hour Division
found the complainant entitled, however, was a Grade 13 (Grade5 under the old system) . Hence, as noted, the position towhich the Wage and Hour Division found the complainant
entitled did not even correspond to the position thecomplainant had sought.

. __ _ . ~ , . - -
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,

! promotion; (3) the complainant's periodic appraisals reflect a3

continued pattern of disrespect for authority, a failure to
demonstrate an adequate level of interpersonal skills, as well as

j a failure to acknowledge or accept those criticisms of his
: performance. 4

J

With regard to the complainant's having engaged in
protected activities, we previously provided to your office on
June 2, 1993 the documents referenced therein which explain the,

results of our investigation. We have also provided you PSE&G's
,

; views regarding the real or perceived impact of those events oni the involved employees, and the potential for a chilling effect; upon discouraging other licensee or contract employees from
raising safety concerns to PSE&G management or the NRC. As
stated in the Attachment to the letter from Robert J. Dougherty,

;
'

Jr., Senior Vice President - Electric, dated June 8, 1993:1
'

i e By letter dated April 26, 1993, I (Steven E.
Miltenberger) personally reaffirmed to all Nuclear

!
! Department employees the commitment of PSE&G senior

management that safety is, and will always be, our
; number one priority.

on April 23, 1993, I convened a meeting of all managerse

present onsite (approximately 50) to underscore the ,

i
4

| Company's firm commitment to maintaining a work
environment conducive to the filing of quality and'

safety concerns. This meeting included a detailed
review by the PSE&G Manager of Licensing and Regulation
of employee rights and employer responsibilities under;

i Section 211 of the Energy Reorganization Act and 10
j C.F.R. 50.7.

The information conveyed at this meeting was then. e
!

" rolled down" in presentations by Nuclear Department
i managers to their employees, including managers not
| available for the original presentation as well as

onsite contractors.
.

To assure ongoing employee and supervisory knowledge ofe,

i requirements under Section 211 and 10 C.F.R. 50.7,i
PSE&G has enhanced new-employee initial training and

j annual retraining in this area.
;

I also held individual conferences with those involved4 e
"

in the events of December 3-4 1992, to assure those who
had reported safety concerns that the Companyi

appreciated the manner in which they had conductedi
themselves, and to advise other individuals with an
explanation of how, and to what degree, their actions-

were inappropriate and/or unprofessional.
.

1

i

;
_ _ _ _
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|

; Finally, I. directed the performance of an audit to*

review compliance by the safety Review Group with its|
|assigned tasks under plant Technical specifications,and to evaluate organization effectiveness. This

;
'

evaluation has been completed and the draft report is! under review.
|

This nummarizes the corrective actions' described in the! Attachment to Mr. Dougherty's letter of June 8, 1993. For a morecomplete statement of those actions, please refer toMr. Dougherty's letter.

The complainant's having engaged in protected
activities on or about December 3-4, 1992 did not at all
influence or affect the denial of his promotion as requested onMay 27, 1993.

the complainant was based solely upon the three job-relatedRather, the denial of a promotion as requested by
factors discussed above, i.e., the job freeze and potential
reorganization, competitive bidding process, and thecomplainant's performance.

,

our investigation into.the complainant's allegations of
job discrimination has therefore concluded that no such
discrimination occurred. Moreover, we have no reason to believe
that other PSE&G or contractor employees are even aware that the
complainant was denied a promotion inasmuch as he sought the
promotion in a memorandum to his manager, rather than as part ofa visible process of competitive bidding. Hence, PSE&G believes
that the denial of a promotion to the complainant on May 27, 1993has not had a chilling effect in discouraging other licensee or
contract employees from raising perceived safety concerns, and
that no further actions are necessary.

.

Sincerely,

0 AA LAttachments es
/

1

|

|

<
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- All without attachmentsi

i C: United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555

Mr. J. C. Stone, Licensing Project Manager - Salem
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint North
11555 Rockville Pike

; Rockville, MD 20852

Mr. C. Marschall (SO9)4

i

USNRC Senior Resident Inspector

Mr. K. Tosch, Manager, IV4

i N.J. Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Environmental Quality,

Bureau of Nuclear Engineering,

i CH-415
Trenton, NJ 08625

1

i

;

I

:

,

I

.

;

|
|
1
!

l
!

|
|

i
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l <

! I
!
l

j STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

) SS.
COUNTY OF SALEM )

i

l

S. E. Miltenberger, being duly sworn according to law deposes and
says:

|

I am Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer of Public Service
|Electric and Gas Company, and as such, I find the matters set |

forth in the above referenced letter, concerning the Salem Unit
|Nos. I and 2 and Hope Creek Generating Stations, are true to the

| best of my knowledge, information and belief.
I.
i

~

'

f '

Subscribed and Sworn t9 before ne
[h day of bf1/ll221LLL 1994this

LkklA m Y kAJ
| [NotaryPdblicofhwJersey
!
,

SHERRY L CAGLE
NOTARY PUBUC 0F NEW JERSEYMy Commission expires on My Commission Empires March 5.1997
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- UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
,

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

1

)
In the Matter of )

)
)
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) No. 9& ERA 2
)

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC ) h Hannenble Julius A.
& GAS COMPANY, ) Johnsent pnsiding

)
Respondent. )

)

MOTION OF RESPONDENT PUBLIC SERVICE
ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY FOR SUMMARY DECISION

Respondent Public Service Electric & Gas Company (PSE&G) moves for summary

decision on the complaint of in this case. No genuine issue of matenal fact

exists with respect to essential elements of ' claim upon which he bears the burden of

proof. Summary decision should therefore be granted pursuant to 29 C.F.R. Il 18.40 and
'

18.41.

L Sununary of Relevant Facts
i

Mt is employed by ret PSE&G as a Senior Staff Engineer.

In this pMS, challenges his failure to receive a promotion he had demanded to

a grade two 1cvels above his current grade of compensation.
1

PSE&G operates the Salem Generstmg Station, a commercial nuclear power plant located I

on Artificial Island near Salem, New Jersey, nas been employed in PSE&G's Nuclear

i
I
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, Depanment since 1985. In October 1988 he was assigned to the Nuclear Safety Review (NSR)
i

j organizanon, an organuation within the Nuclear Department. He initially worked in the Offsite
i

Safety Review group, a division within NSR. In April 1992, was r==W to fill,
;

on a temporary basis, a position in another NSR division, the Onsite Safety Review group,

?
; ( Dect.114,8). (The swom declaration of is attached hereto as

Attachment A.) The Onsite Safety Review group advises Salem Station management, as well I

as PSE&G Nuclear Department management, on the overall quality and safety of plant

operanons. Specifically, the group is charged with making recommendations for revised;

i

j procedures, equipment modifications, or other means ofimprovmg the safety of the Salem plant

!
j to appropriate management. In short, as its name implies, the Onsite Safety Review group
j

identifies potential nuclear safety issues and recommends improvements that will enhance plant3

r

j safety ( Dect.14). (The declaration of is attached hereto as Attachment B.)

j PSE&G positions within the Nuclear Department are structured by grade levels Grades
:

i

I through 4 involve periodic assessment of the employee's job performance and development.,

I
j If an employee's performance so merits, he or she is promoted to the next grade level, up to

i
| Grade 4 Grades above level 4, however, involve specific positions, or slots, in the

j organnational structure of the workforce. Accordingly, for ==ala, an employee can compete
!

! to move from Grade 4 to Grade 5 only if a Grade 5 position becomes available ( Decl. i

1 l
.

114, 5). Moreover, an employee is not simply promoted into an available Grade 5 (or higher
,

position) if he or she is an adequate performer. Rather, once a requisition for such a position
!

has been approved and notice of the vacancy has been posted, employees must competitively bid
,

for the position ( Deel. i 14).

1

2
#

3

-, , . . __ _ .,_
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j - At the time he was reassigned to the Onsite Safety Review group, was classified,

i
!

|I..
at Grade 4 transfer to the Onsite Safety Review group occurred after a Grade 5

'

employee in the Onsite Safety Review group was reassigned to the Company's corporate
i

headquarters ( Decl.18). It is the policy and practice within PSE&G's Nuclear

j Department that an employee temporarily filling a position, even on an extended basis and even

i
j though the position is slotted at a higher grade, shall do so at the employee's existing pay and

i

grade level. Accordingly,' has, since April 1992, filled the Onsite Safety Review group4

j Grade 5 position on a temporary basis, and has been compensated during this period at his Grade
;

j 4 level of pay ( Dec!.19). His is consistent with other temporary, though extended,
4

| reassignments by PSEAG in its Nuclear Department (see examples provided in Decl.

| 110).
1

On September 3,1992, PSE&G announced a Company-widejob " freeze." Effective that.

i
date, PSE&G corporate management stated that "[njo new employees (temporary or permanent),

includina reol=ments, will be placed on the payroll without the authorization of the appropriate i

(Executive Officer Group) member * ( Dect.111 and Exhibit 1; emphasis added). A

follow-up announcement on September 25,1992 provided that "(a]uthonzation of the appropriate

Executive Officer Group (EOG) member is required to replace or add to existing staffing levels"

( Dect.1 11 and Exhibit 2). De freeze thereby reduced personnel levels by elimmanng

seixted jobstbroughout the Company, including the Nuclear Department ( Decl.1 11).

In mMih, the NSR's organizational structure has been undergoing review for over a

year. The purpose of the review has been to determine what steps, including reorgamzation,

should be taken to enhance the effectiveness of the NSR organization ( Decl. 15).

Accordingly, and apart from the personnel freeze, a number of the positions within NSR that

-3-



. . _. . ___._ _ _.._.. _ . _ _ _ _ _ ___ . _ . _ _ _ ______ _ _ _.

.
.

-. , . .

', have become vacant since rrud 1992 have not been 511ed. In fact, no vacant Grade 6 position

within NSR has been 611ed on a permanent basis since 1991 ( Decl.1 15).

As of May 27,1993 - the date on which demanded the promotion at issue in |

|

this case - there were four open positions in NSR: a Grade 1-4 in the Human Performance

Enhancement Systems (HPES) Program; a Grade 5 in the Onsite Safety Review group (the
i

position to which has temporarily been assigned); and a Grade 6 and a Grade 7

position in the Offsite Salety Review group. None of thses posinces, however, had approved

requisitions on file at that time and none had been posted for competitive bidding. Indeed, no

corporate management authorization had been obtained for filling these four positions, as

required by the job freeze instituted in September 1992 ( Dect.112). None of these

positions has been filled, and indeed the Grade 6 and 7 positions have been elimmated altogether

as a result of the NSR restructuring noted above ( Decl.1 13).

By memorandum dated May 27,1993, in the midst of the ongoing review of the NSR

organization and the personnel freeze, requested that his grade and salary levels be

increased two levels, from Grade 12 to 14L' ( Decl.19 and Exhibit 1). He demanded,

moreover, not only that his classification and salary be increased, but that the increase be made

retroactive for the precedmg five years. In a memorandum dated June 30,1993, ,

Manager NSR, demed demand, notmg that even at a Grade 12 level (LL, former

Grade 4) performance had consistently proven sub-par. encouraged to

focus his energies on " achieving and maintaming an Wie level of pfuisance" in his ,

The grade scale for Nuclear Department employees was revised effective January 1,l'
1993. Current Grades 12 and 14 cwiwd, respecovely, to former Grades 4 and 6-

i ( Decl.14). For simplicity, references in this Motion are to the former grade
,

scale, which was in effect during the majority of time that Vrtiliams has been employed'

in the NSR organuation.

! -4-
!

._. _ _ _ ___
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present position ( Decl. Exhibit 2). has pentioned the Department of 1. abor to
i

1

compel PSE&G to grant him a Grade 6 promotion and salary increase that would be retroactive

i

to 1988. ,

II. Argmnant

claim in this pWas is that PSE&G " denied (him] compensation and

promotion to the level of others performing the same funcuan" because he had engaged in

protected activity (Complaint, anached as Attachment C). refers in his complaint to

his May 1993 request for, and the Company's June 1993 denial of, a promotion of two levels

in grade and salary.

PSE&G is entitled to summary decision in this case because there are no genuine issues

of matenal fact that warrant a heanng. Rather, compelling and undisputed evidence

|

|- demonstrates that no position was avatlable at the Grade 6 level demanded. First, the

job freeze precluded filling vacant slots as well as creating new positions in the Nuclear|

|

Department or elsewhere in the Company. Second, no vacancies were being filled in the NSR

orgamzation at the time of demand because of the NSR restructunng, which actually

led to the elimmation of two NSR positions (Grade 6 and 7) that had been vacant in May 1993.

Third, competitive bidding would have been required for such a position even if one had been

available. Moreover, was in any event not qualined for the elevated classification and

salary he M. As these were indisputably the reasons for the nonpromotion,
.

summary decision in PSE&G's favor should be granted.
I

. .. _ - - - - . _ . - - - - -
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. A. Appilcable Law
.

claim arises under Section 211 of the Energy Reorganization Act. 42 U.S.C. |

|

{ 5851. Section 211 prohibits discrimination against an employee because the employee has
i

engaged in any of the " protected activities' enumerated in the statute. W. I 5851(a)(1). ;

may prevati on his claim of discrimination only if he demonstrates that his protected |

activity "was a contributing factor" in the unfavorable employment action challenged in his

complaint. W. I 5851(b)(3)(C).

! In Section 211 cases, the complainant bears the burden to prove that the respondent
!

f intentionally discrimmated against him because he had engaged in protected activity. Pillow v.
!

nehtel Constr. Co., Case No. 87-ERA-35 (Sec'y, July 19, 1993), slip op, at 14 and n.10,

giging St. Mary's Manne Center v. Mieh,113 S. Ct. 2742 (1993). Under the framework

established in McDonnell Douslas Corn. v. Graam,411 U.S. 792 (1973), and Texas Department

of Community ANairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981), must first prove a prima facie

case of discriminatory nonpromodon by showing that 1) a position existed for which he was

|
qualified; 2) he suffered " adverse action" - u, was denied the position; 3) he had engaged in

'piutece activity" within the meanmg of Section 211, of which PSE&G was aware; and

4) there is evidence sufficient to support an inference that he was denied a promotion because |

he engaged in the praeseted activity. Sat, R&, Busling, 450 U.S. at 253; Snannte v. VaHav

Forae Se@. 839 F.2d 171,173 (3d Cir.1988); Dartev v. 7* ir Co., Case No. 82-ERA-
n

2 (Sec'y, Apr. 25,1983), slip op. at 6-8 (adopting the McDonnell Douglas /Burdine burden of

proof framd.; for Section 211 cases). As demonstrated below, the evidence does not support
.-_ . - . - - - - _ _ - . _ _ _

l
!

|

4-
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!*. Once a complamant establishes a prima facie case -- or presumption - of discriminano 1.
;

the employer may rebut and dissolve the presumption by articulating a legitimate basis for the,

| action challenged in the complaint. Dancy, slip op. at 8. PSEAG does so below. The burden

of proof thus retums to who must show to avoid summary decision that the aniculated
i

reason is a fabrication, or pretext, "and that the real reason for the adverse action was4

I
discriminatory." IMlog, slip op. at 14. At all times, *[t]he ultimate burden of persuading the

i.

| trier of fact that the defendant intentionally discriminated against the plaintiff remains . . . with
:

the plaintiff " Burdine, 450 U.S. at 253, sinns "aa'd of Trua'= v. Swaar-v, 439 U.S. 24
,

i
i (1978).

Summary decision is warranted where, as here, no genuine issue of material fact exists.

i 29 C.F.R. Il 18.40(d),18.41(a). may not merely rest on his allegations of
i

j wrongdoing to avoid summary decision: he must set forth specific facts and affirmative evidence

showing that there is a genuine issue of fact as to each of the essential elements of his claim on

which he bears the burden of proof. "If the non movmg ' fails to make a showmg sufficient to

establish the existence of an element essential to that party's case, and on which that party will

bear the burden of proof at trial,' there is no genuine issue of materal fact and the movant is

entitled to summary judgment." Triahar v. Tanna**== Vallav Auth., Case No. 87 ERA-25

(Sec'y, Sept. 9,1993), slip op. at 8 (uphalding summary dimmin=1 of Section 210 claim),

quonna Celanur Corp. v. Carrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986). If' fails to establish a genuine

issue of fact as to any of the elements of his claim, "there can be no ' genuine issue as to any

matenal fact,'_ since a complete failure of proof concerning an essential element of the
_ _ _

>

! -7-
.
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i

'i
nonmoving party's case necessanly renders all other facts immaterial." Cahams,477 U.S. at*

.

;

! 323.F
!
L

1

i
'

B. No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists

f Summary decision is warranted in this case. It is undisputable that m uld not !

I

i have obtamed the promotion he demanded because no Grade 6 position was avadable at the time |

|
j he demanded advancement to that level. Even if a requisition to fill a Grade 6 position had at

i <

I

]. the time been approved and the job vacancy posted, could not simply have been

!
; granted a promotion to the position upon his demand. Rather, would have been
:

! required to bid against other applicants for the position. De evidence also establishes beyond
|

] dispute that was not qualified for the position he sought. nus, the evidence does not

|

| support a prima facie case of discrimination.F

|
|

1. .
. was not sublect to adverse action because no position

at the Grade 6 level he reauestad was available,

complaint asserts that he failed to obtain a promotion to a Grade 14 (i.g.,6) )
: i

position. hennw there was no avadable position for to fill, however, there was no

i
j opportunity for a ph at the time demandad it - and thus was not
;

:
,

1

'cas purpose of the allocation of burdens of proof and production . . . [is] to|
F *

; i marideos suits and stop them short of full trial.'" Douglas v. PHH FleetAmanca
: - S FEP Cas. (BNA) 1615,1619 (D. Md.1993), quotag Caahurisht v.

: Weninghouse Elec. Corp. 739 F. Supp.1006 (D. Md.1990), afEd,933 F.2d 231 (4th
! Cir.1991).
4

| For purposes of this Monon, PSE&G does not dispute tiiat it 1s an "J5p!5fE''to Twhich
~

~-

F

Seccan 211 applies, nor that is an " employee." PSEAG need not address in
this Monon whether engaged in activity pmtected by Section 211, hacan*-

,

inability to establish a genuine issue of fact with respect to the other elements

} of his prima facie case entitles PSE&G to summary decision.

I .g.

;

I
i
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I denied any employment opportunity. Simply put, he has suffered no adverse action. and his*

,

claim accordingly must be dismissed. Eg., Dovie v. manl ** Nelear Serv., Case No. 89 ERA.,

19 (Sec'y, May 22,1990) (dismissing complaint for failure to state a claim where no adverse

| action was challenged), aff'd wh nom. Dovle v. Secretary. United S'a'** Den't of f shar,949

F.2d 1162 (11th Cir.1991) (table), cert. denied,113 S. Ct. 225 (1992).

In May 1993, when requested a promotion, there were no vacant Grade 6

| positions in the Onsite Safety Review group, the group to which he was temporarily assigned

( Decl.1 12). There was one Grade 6 position vacant in the Offsite Safety Review

group, but could not have been promoted to that position because, like all other jobs

within the Company, it was subject to the personnel freeze instituted in September 1992 (

Dect.16; Decl.11 11,12). Moreover, , the Manager NSR, would not have

filled that Grade 6 position in May 1993 even if the freeze were not in place, u= the
,

|
structure and effectiveness of the NSR organianon were at the time under review. The review, ,

in turn, could have led to a restructunng of the NSR and the elimination of certmn positions

within the organiadon ( Decl.16). In fact, the Grade 6 position has since been eliminated

( Decl.1 13; Decl.16).S'

|

i' ' Y h not allege in his complaint that he requessed to fi11 permanently the Grade

5( 13) position he currently fills on a temporary basis. In any event, while
for this position had been prepared, pather that nor any other requisitiona

for an NSR position had been approved in May 1993 in light of the personnel freeze

( Dect.112; Dec1.18). For example, another NSR position, in the
Humah Performa WifeTihanceir6enTSystemsM1% gram, hash open-forthe
same period ( Decl.18). Moreover, as with the Grade 6 position in the Offsite
Safety Review group, would not have assigned any W- = ' to fill the Grade
5 position in the Onsite Safety Review group on a permanent basis in May 1993 in light
of the ongoing NSR review (id.).

-9-
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| Because no position of the kind ' demanded was available, has not |
,

established that he was denied an oppemmity for a promotion. Eg., Burdine, 450 U.S. at 253

I (to establish a prima facie case, plaintiff must show that he or she applied for "an avadable
;

j posmon"). For example, in Smith v. Continental Int corn., 747 F. Supp. 275, 283 (D.N.J.
1

!

| 1990), alCd,941 F.2d 1203 (34 Cir.1991), the court ruled that the plaintiff had failed to
i

| establish a prima facie case of discrimination where she could not show that vacancies existed
i

at the time she applied. Simply put, the " terms, conditions, and privileges" of

i employment have not been affected because he has not been denied any opportunity that, but for
i

| discrimination, might ha've been afforded him. 42 U.S.C. I 5851. Because has not

,

been subject to any adverse action, the evidence does not support a prima facie case of
;

! discrimination in violation of Section 211, and his complaint must be dismissed?
!

1

1

1
1

| 2. . - was nor e=entled to the aa=4*aaa he aa===ht

i hae===== c-a=*ielve hiddl== was renuired.
!
.

As noted above, a PSE&G employee is not simply promoted to an available Grade 5 (or|
t

!

higher position) if he or she is an adequate performer. Rather, employees mu'st competitively'

bid for such positions ( Dec1.114). Under PSE&G's policy, once a requisition for a

position is approved, nonce of the avadability of the position is posted, and employees may

F Put dfElsently, has not established a prima facie case bec1use he has not shown
that he was tressed differently than any similarly situated @yu. San, t.E., ]kxaal
v. Inaaraadaani tehaala Serv.. Ine.,675 F.2d 562,575 (3d Cir.1982) ("To prove their
nrima % case appellants must produce evidence that similarly situated males were
treated differendy and.that there_was_no_ adequate nonsexual explanation for the different
treatment."); Passemas. Nationallangue. 799 F. Supp.1475,1482 (S.D.N.Y. lyy4)
(where @,w did not promote any employees during the relevant time penod,
plaintiff could not show she was treated differently than other applicants, and thus could
not establish a pnma facie case), rev'd on nehme err ==de. 998 F.2d 60 (2d Cir.1993).

-10-
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. .

submit applications for it. The appropnate supervisor then reviews the applicauons, interviews
-

,

| applicants, and selects the successful job bidder ( Dect. i 7; Decl.114). Thus,
i .

! under no circumstances would ^ have been entitled to a Grade 6 position merely because

he had demanded it. To the contrary, fairness to other PSE&G employees (and the avoidance

of discrimination claims by other employees) would have required that any such position be open
:

; for competitive applications ( Dect.1 14).

Accordingly, even if a Grade 6 position had been available, PSE&G could not simply !
:

have yielded to demand for such a position, regardless of whether other candidates i

l

lwere more qualified. has not alleged that he was discriminatorily denied the 1

opportunity to compete for an open position, or that the bidding process for a position that had

been posted was discriminatorily skewed to assure that another candidate obtained an open

position. Summary decision should therefore be granted.

.

3. was not numilfled for the oma*ian -=ht,

must also establish as part of his prima facie case that he was qualified for the !

position he sought. Eg., Burdine,450 U.S. at 253 (to establish a prima facie case, the plaintiff

must show that "she applied for an avatlable position for which the was analified") (emphasis

added). If the employee cannot establish his or her qualificanon, the employer is entitled to

summary judgment. For example in Sonnele v. Vallev Forse Sewer Auth.,839 F.2d 171 (3d3.

Cir.1988), the court granted summary judgment where the employee's performance evaluations

showed him to be performing well in some areas but untmeMarily in another. Titis inadequate

performance precluded the employee from establishing that he was qualified for the promotion

he sought, and thus from establishing a prima facie case of discnmtnation. Id. at 173 74.

i

| -11-
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Similarly, in wein v. cnr..coh nottiin, co ,990 F.2d 333 (7th Cir.1993). the :ourt1

affirmed summary judgment for the employer where the plaintiff failed to establish a prima facie

case because she could not show she wu meeting the employcr's legitimate expectations for her

performance. Because the employee's essential burden in establishing a prima facie case is to

"eliminat(e) the most common nondiscriminatory reason for (his] rejection,' Wileman v. Frank,

979 F.2d 30,33 (4th Cir.1992), Gilmg Burdine, 450 U.S. at 253-54, can establish a

| prima facie case only if he eliminates the most common reason for non promotion - iA,
!

| inadequate performance - as a factor in this case. This he has not done.

who became the Manager-NSR in May 1993, was responsible for

responding to demand that he be given a Grade 6 position and a salary increase

| retroactive to 1988 (the year he joined the Offsite Safety Review group). Although no W%
'

|
existed and any opening would have been competitively bid, nonetheless reviewed

|

personnel file, including his performance evaluations, so that he could respond to

demand. He concluded that was not qualified for the promotion he sought

( Decl.19).

| based his determmation on - ancumented work performance record,

which showed that lacked the interpersonal sh11s and communication abilities requisite

to a Grade 6 posidae ( Decl.110). As wrote in responding to demand

for a

,

Based upon (your performance appraisals and other hmentation], you
have demonstrated a continued panern of disrespect for authority as well
as failure to demonstrate an adequate _ level of_ interpersonal _ skills._ In_my

I
opinion, the review of your personnel fue shows you to have technical
con:petence for a grade level 12 (4), Senior Stsff Mani . But, your
appraisals since 1985 and all the pertinent correspondence show a cicar

-12-
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;

i,
~

pattern of below adequate performance over the entire period. This is 1.

highlighted by your unreasonable denial that your performance is below I

adequate.

( Dect. Exhibit 2),

written performance appraisals leave no question that his overall performance
i

as a Senior Staff Engineer has been well below standard from even before his aasignment to the

NSR organization in 1988, and in need of substantial improvement throughout his tenure with

NSR. In particular, his inadequate interperscr.aal skills have proven a chronic problem since

~

. began with PSE&G in 1985. Every supervisor has cited problems with

interface, during the course of his work, with fellow engineers and other employees, including

personnel outside the NSR orgaruzation. For example, Management Personnel

Inventory for his first nine months with PSE&G (prior to his taking a position in the NSR

orgamzation) states:

|

|

l

|

|

1

|
|

( . Decl. Eskihit 3). The ' Career Goals' section of the name rimew indicates that a " j

1
|

| * Gd.). |

| |

Perfornunes Appraisal for this period. |j The same comments are reflected in -

i

His then supervisor, , rated him as meeting or exceeding the technical
r

|

!

-13-
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1
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4

i .

expectations of his job, but emphasized that "
.

;

|

" With respect4

;

! to one of assignments during the review period, the appraisal notes that *

:
!

! likewise observed that |
"

1

4 1

j'

j
J

i
,

i
e

1

:

: ( Dect. Exhibit 4). For this review period, his p-fver.ance in terms of adaptability,
,

working with others, stability, and leadership were rated as " " and in several other

categories were rated as * ' (id.). In the next review, for the period from

April 1986 to April 1987, ' Performance Appraisal again noted that his interpersonal-

skills requued improvement ( Decl. Exhibit 5)..

W ein.ance evaluation for the periodiDe same problems are reflected in

enacinding in August 1988. In a summary of his A =u.ance, stated that |
f

;

! .

.

, and concluded that"
y

'

"( Dect.

added thatL_ Exhibit _6). In Performance Appraisal that year, _
__ .

'

__ _

..
,

i

( Decl. Exhibit 7).
:

-14-
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. .

. . .

". In the Performance Appraisal covering employment from September 1988F

through March 1990, when worked in the Offsite Safety Review group, his supervisor

the principal Offsite Safety Review Engmeer -- pointed out the same-

deficiencies originally noted by :

|

l

....

!

|

l
|

[

*
;

( Decl. Exhibit 8). For that review period, performance was rated as needing
|

improvement in the categories of adaptability, working with others, communicating, presenting
;

ideas, stability, Phility, and leadership @.).

continued to receive evaluations emph= Mas a need to improve performance
i

in communicating and working with others. Comments about these deficiencies appear

throughout his Performance Appraisal for the last nine months of 1990 ( Decl. Exhibit 9). I

"
Commenting on his adaptability, observed that

| F , not only claims that he is now quahfled for a Grade 6 classificanon, but
demanded that PSE&G grant him a salary increase <wninansurate with that grade
retroactive to 1988 ( Dect. Exhibit 1). The evidence unambiguously establishes that
in 1988, as now, was not qualified for the promotion he demands.~

; a
-15-j
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i

.
-

<
.

i

i
; =

;

In terms of initiative, noted that " *
.,

2

| As for commumcations skills,"

,

i
observed that4

1
1

| " In each of these areas, and in other areas as well, was rated as "

* or " * in performance (id.). In the Summary Evaluation,

.

i wrote:
i
i
j

i

!
a

j

!
d

i
1

! Od.).
i

: Owmg to these deficuncies, performance was evaluated six months later. In

the Performance Appraisal covering the first half of 1991 ( Decl. Exhibit 10), the same
4

i performance h were noted. The arus' of adaptability, initiative / accountability,

; customer /clies nati%, judgment /Maian-making, and interpersonal communications were
4

| all rated as asIndag improvement or below standard. stated that

:
'

" (id.). His interpersonal

communications skills, in particular, were rated as * ." because of his irdility to
,

4

4

.
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-
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,
i

.

be tactfulin situations requiring discussion with peers to reach a common ground in working'

toward a solution. noted:

(Id.).

In the Summary Evaluation, concluded thatI

i
* More significantly, found that

" (id.). Indeed, as a result of * failure to demonstrate improvement, his

supervisors had to develop a six-month Performance Improvement Plan for him in consultation

with the Employee Relations Department (id.; Dect.17).

As noted, - was temporarily reassigned to the Onsite Safety Review group in

April 1992. In his Performance Appraisal for August 1991 through June 1992, which included

f=ihek on performance from his temporary supervisor in the Onsite Safety Review

group, noted that had made progress over the rating period in improving

areas identified as " " in his last appraisal. "~

"(

Dect. Exhibit 11).I' His overall performance on this evaluation - the most recent one in his file

I' As explains in his declaration, the Nuclear Department employees with whom
! the NSR dealJ are sometimes referred to as " clients" or " customers." This expresses the

(continued...)

17-
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'

at the time reviewed it ( Dect i 11) - was rated as " In"

sum, each PSEAG supervisor to evaluate performance since 1985 has consistently
i

found to be seriously lacking in interpersonal skills - precisely the skills necessary for

success at a Grade 6 posidon -- and in numerous other performance requisites as well.
i

A Grade 6 employee - the grade level to which demandart a promotion -- is

expected not only to be able to perform adequately the requisite technical taaks, but is expected :

as well to have excellent interpersonal skills ( Decl.112). Employees who currently hold I

Grade 6 positions within NSR are expected to be able to act as leaders on safety review teams f
|

or in a supervisory capacity in the supervisor's absence. They accordingly must be able ;

adequately to direct the work of others, provide effective leadership, and communicate and |
|
I

interact constructively with other employees (M.).

I The unrefutable evidence of inadequate ; Lii.ance demonstrates that he does

not possess these characteristics and that he therefore is not qualified for the promotion he
|

| sought. For example, the court in Plaimer v. New York City Wman R*eurces Admin., 61 |

| FEP Cas. (BNA) 903 (S.D.N.Y.), afCd, 888 F.2d 1376 (2d Cir.1989), after noting that the

evaluations of the plaintiN by her supervisor were " relevant to determine whether (plaintiff's]I

:

job performance" met the employer's legitimmte eig+3 %s, granted summary judgment

| because the evaluations documented that the plaintiN was " rigid, resisted supervision, . . .

|

would not cooperate with co-workers, and was unable to supervise effectively." M. at 906.

,

I'(... continued)

|
sense that NSR employees are expected to build cooper.tive, supportive relanonships,
rather than engage in antagonistic * turf' fights with other groups ( Decl.13). |;

-18-
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:

|'. Summary decision for PSE&G is warranted because cannot establish that h'e was
i

| | qualified for the position he sought.I' |

t I

+ l

! |
.

| 4. No genuine issue of material fg exists as to whether PSEAG's
ar teut=*=d r ~= for _

- = = " are a p *-ee,

to mask discriminatory animms.4

i

! Summary decision is also warranted in an employment discrimination case where the
I
j employee fails to meet his evidentiary burden to demonstrate a genuine issue of fact as to

1

) whether the employer's articulated rationale for the challenged employment action is merely a
!

| pretext for discrimination. Assuming that an employee can establish a prima facie case, "[t}o
2

i

avoid summary judgment, (the employee] must (also) demonstrate a genuine issue of matenal,

;

) fact as to pretext." Merrick v. Farmers Ins. Gmun, 892 F.2d 1434,1437 (3d Cir.1990).
! .

! For example, in Healv v. New York Life Ins. Co., 860 F.2d 1209,1216 (3d Cir.1988),
i

i cert. denied, 490 U.S.1098 (1989), the court affirrned summary judgment in favor of the
!

| employer where the employee's evaluations showed performance shortcomings and the employee
i
!

| had failed to provide evidence giving rise to an inference of pretext. See also Hankins v.
:

Temnte Univ., 829 F.2d 437 (3d Cir.1987) (affirming summary judgment where plaintiff'

j
:
I
,
.

l' In his May 27,1993 memotundum demmading a retroactive promotion, : claims

that his "quaWh=, ability and performance . . . surpass those of other penons in
the group" ( Dect. Exhibit 1).

"

. self-serymg protestations as to his alleged
graliSantions, however, do not create a material issue of fact, for "(t]he self iWon

|j
of a plaintiff in an (employment dis:nmination) suit as to his or her . . . qualifications
is intievant; what massers is 'the perception of the decitian-maker.'" Dourlas v. PMW

:

{
FleetAmerica Corp. 62 FEP Cas. (BNA) 1615,1620 (D. Md.1993) (granting summary

i judgment for failure to establish a prima facie case), gnaing SaniltLv. Flar, 618 F.2d

|
1062 (4th Cir.1990). A plaintiff may assert that he or she is qualified for a position,
but such assertions are not relevant to the issue of discaminatory intent, unless the;

j employee can show that the employer's position as to his or her qualifications is

: unworthy of belief, and that the real reason for the adverse action was disenmination.

j Doinglas,62 FEP Cas. at 1620.
!

I -19-
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i .

} presented no evidence that the proffered reasons for her termination were pretextual). Not only
:
,

!. is ~ . unable in this case to create a genuine issue of fact with regard to essential elements
1

4

j of his prima facie case, he is unable as well to establish that PSEAG's articulated reasons for

his nonpromotion are false.

| De pre-complaint evidence of' performance evaluations takes beyond dispute

1

i any question as to whether PSEAG's concerns about performance are genuine.
:

i . cannot resist summary decision inasmuch the evidence does not support a conclusion
j

| that his documented history of performance deficiencies is not a legitimate reason for the demal

of his request for a promotion. Fowle v. C&C Cola Div. of ITT-Continenal Ralrine Co.,868

F.2d 59, 67 (3d Cir.1989) (affirming summary judgment where the plaintiff failed to adduce
.

!

I evidence of his qualifications sufficient to raise a genuine issue of material fact as to whether
.

:

i defendants' articulated reason for failing to hire him was a pretext for discrimination)?
i
i

ne question, of course, is whether PSFAG's articulated reasons for ~ .non-!

:
.

promotion are a pretext for discrimination - not whether PSE&G's job freeze or its promodon!
!

l policies, or even the denial of demand for a promodon in particular, were good
:

l

|
business judgments. Sgg, g, Billet v. CIGNA Com.,940 F.2d 812 (3d Cir.1991) (bamng

! discrimination, a company has the right to make bunness judgments on employee status,
;

particularly when the decision involves subjective factors).

I

Nor is the issue whether pa** some redeeming qualities. For example,

:
in Fanid v. Wolf. niaele scharr. 2nd sotin-Cohen,983 F.2d 509,526 (3d Cir.1992), emL

'

i
i

Fowle addressed the employee's qualifications in conjunenna with the second (rebuttal)l'

j and third (presext) stages of the McDonnell Douglas /Burdine analysis. Even if ~~ . --
qualifications for a Grade 6 position are addressed at these stages, PSE&G is entitled to

!

J
! summarp dacidart hara= there is no genuine issue of fact disputing that ' was

I not qualified.
1

| -20-
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demed,114 S. Ct. 88 (1993), the Third Circuit made clear that the relauve strengths of a |

plainuff who seeks a promotion vis a-vis other candidates are immaterial, if there is no evidence |

that the basis on which candidate was denied a promotion -- such as lack of requisite analytical I|

skills -- was not a legitimate basis upon which to deny the promotion. Rather. * can j

resist summary decision only by presenting effirmative evidence raising a genuine issue of

material fact as to whether the aniculated reasons for his nonpromotion are untrue, and that

discrimination motivated his nonpromotion. The evidence does not support such a showing, and

summary decision therefore should be entered in PSE&G's favor.

III. Conclusion

The complamant in this case attempts to use Section 211 not as a shield to protect against

retaliatory practices, but as a sword to cut a path to promotion he has not earned. "The real

protections provided by the 'whistleblower' provision are made trivial when an employee whose

performance is declining threatens to raise alleged nuclear safety concerns as a device to have

management give him higher performance ratings." Diaz Rnhainst v. Florida Power & T ieht

h, Case No. 92-ERA-10 (Mahoney, J.) (Oct. 29, 1993), slip op. at 50. is not

entitled to a trial in this case becane the evidence shows that he requested a promotion to a job

that had not been posted, that was not avadable, that he would have had to bid for against other

|

- - - . - - . _ .
- - -
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employees. and for which he was not even qualified. For the foregoing reasons, this Tribunali

should grant respondent summary decision in this case and dismiss the complaint.'

Respectfully submitted,

N?
Robert M. Rader
Donn C. Meindertsma
WINSTON & STRAWN
1400 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3502
(202) 371-5700

Counsel for Respondent Public Service
Electric & Gas Company

December 7,1993

|
|

:

I

.

t

|
|

|

; -22-
1

l

!

. -



.- -. .= . . - _ _ . . . _ . . - . . _ . - _- - . - - - _ . . - - . - . - . . .- -

*

. .
.

. . .,.
.

.

;
.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

!' I hereby certify that copies of the MOTION OF RESPONDENT PUBLIC SERVICE

ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY FOR SUMMARY DECISION and MOTION FOR

RESTRICTED ACCESS TREATMENT have been served on the following by maihng the same,

| via first class mail, postage prepaid, this 7th day of December,1993:

i
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| Berry and Culp, P.C.
7000 Crittenden Street

'

Philadelphia, PA 19119
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